LC 39 0591

House Resolution 1329

By: Representatives Holt of the 112<sup>th</sup>, Williamson of the 115<sup>th</sup>, Dickerson of the 113<sup>th</sup>, Rutledge of the 109<sup>th</sup>, Welch of the 110<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Dedicating the Stanton Springs Parkway; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Stanton Springs spans 1,620 acres of gently rolling countryside near Covington,
- 3 Social Circle, Monticello, and Madison, Georgia; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Stanton Springs incorporates specific areas for residential, light
- 5 business/industrial/distribution, commercial/retail, and office uses in mid- to low-rise
- 6 buildings that blend gracefully with their surrounding environment; and
- 7 WHEREAS, this development stands as one of Georgia's premier economic development
- 8 achievements, and it is abundantly fitting and proper that a road be dedicated in its honor.
- 9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 10 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the portion of State Route 12/U.S. Route 278 in Newton
- 11 County from .7 miles south of Interstate Route 20 at Exit 101 to the Walton County line
- 12 north of Interstate Route 20 is dedicated as the Stanton Springs Parkway.
- 13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 14 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Stanton Springs Parkway.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the Department of
- 17 Transportation.